
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: August 5,
1930.  1930

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1930

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



ou REGULAR MEETING OF THE CUTIVE COMMITTER - | 
“ oe Madison, Wisconsin OS 

| | | | Tuesday, August 5, 1930, 9 A. iM. | | 

mo PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Butler: President Frank, Business | : | Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey. 2 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER — 
- J | | | . i. That upon the recommendation of the State Arehitect, the | | contract for the construction of a Storage Battery Room Addition | to Sterling Hall be awarded to Vogel Brothers Building Company, — | | Madison, Wisconsin, for the sum of $1,450.00, and that the Busi- | ness Manager be authorized to Sign the contract. ( Confirming verbal approval.) - The bids were as follows: | | | oy _ | | 

Vogel Bros. Building Co., Madison, $1,450 | C. B. Fritz & Co., | 4M | 1,488 | | | Newell Brothers, oo A ~21,550 cd. H. Findorff & Son, On 1,776 A. L. Nussbaum, : on 21,800 | ! J. #H. Kelly, H 2,218 | | Adopted. | | | 
| 4 

_ | | 7 

| «. That $1,000 be transferred from 20.41 1-D Capital, Regents! | _ Unassigned Savings in the 1929-30 budget to Letters and Science AD-~ | | paratus, for Storage Battery Room Equipment. (Confirming verbal | | | approval). — | | | Adovted. — 
| 

| 3. That the following schedule of costs for the Storage Battery : Room Addition to Sterling Hall and Equipment be approved: | 
| Funds Available: | | a 

= 20.41 br }{R} - Permanent Improvements | $4,000 | «0.41 (1)(D) - Savines in 1929-30 Budget 1,000 

Total | $5,200 | 
| Schedule of Costs: a a | | / | 

| Contract General Construction a | Vogel Brothers! bid | pL ,450 | 4] Heating and Lighting | 150 / . Ventilation 22 \ Four Battery Racks a | 900 ~ |



| | Watervroofing outside wall © a 9 LS , 
| Lumber for hangers © | | 50 : : 

| | Wire for changeover | | — 20 | | | 
a Architect's office and Supt. : 150 : 

| Heuipment (Batteries, acid, etc.,). | 2,500 / | 
| | Contingent (to revert to 1-D if not needed) 90 

| | (Confirming verbal approval) | 7 a 
| Adopted. oo . | ) | 

| | ant upon the recommendation of the State Chief Engineer, 
the contract for the deep sewer to the Engineering tract be award- _ | 
ed to H. O. Schaefer, Inc., West Allis, Wisconsin, for the sum of | 

| | $6,000, and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the | 
a contract. (Confirming verbal approval.) The bids were as follows: 

High Level Low Level 
| | sewer | oOewer | 

H. O. Schacfer,Inc., West Allis, Wis. $5,600.00 #6,000,00 . | 
| Esser Constr. Co., Delavan, Wis., 5,761.30 6,466,00 © | 

: D.E.Harrington & Son, Madison, 6,748, 30 8,492.90 - | 
John R. Cullinane & Son, 8,857.00 10,000.00 | 
Quinn Constr. Co.; Madison ~ 9,210.00 10, 350,00 | 

, John F. Icke | | 9,350.00 10,250,00 : 
: Adopted. | i 

| | 5 Monat the following schedule of costs for the deep sewer to | 
the Engineering tract be approved: | : 

Construction - Bid of H.O.Schaefer, Inc., $6,000.00 ' 
| Engincers! Expense and Contingent © | 1,000, 00 

Appropriation 20.41 (1L)(R) © &7,000,00 ’ 
| | (Confirming verbal approval). | | 

Adopted. . 

| oat upon the reconmendation of the State Power Plant En- +t 
gineer, the contract for the Boiler and Furnace Brick Work, Central vl : 
Heating Station, be awarded to Michacl Lipntak, St. Paul, Minnesota, ~ : a for the sum of $6,275, and that the Business Manager be authorized 

to stign the contract. (Confirming verbal approval.) The schedule 
| of costs provides $8,000 for this item. (Schedule of bids on file, | 

7 | Adopted. a | 

, 7. That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell, $343.00 bo ~ 
: transferred from Agriculture Apparatus, 1-D Capital, to Physical | 

Plant, New Construction Current. | | 
\ | | Adoptcd. =m |



| moe | 8. That upon the recormendation of Director Goodnight, Miss 
_' Florence Allen be permitted to withdraw cash in lieu of keave of | | 

| absence for her 1925 and 1926 summer session salaries in the sim S ° | 
of $660, chargeable to Summer Session trust fund. Oy | | Adopted. | | cf | 

a oe 
9. That the salary of W. G. Longenecker, driver of the Ford : 

coupe in the Horticultural department, be increased $12.43, char- | : geablo to £0.41 1-A Operation, extra labor, page 83. : : | | Adopted. | | | 

oY 
10. That upon the recommendation of Professor G. Bohstedt, | 

authority be requested of the Governor to purchase a new Olds- | / Mobile two-door sedan to replace the Essex coach used by the Ani-— | 
| mal Husbandry department in cooperation with the Quaker Oats Co. SE in livestock feeding investigations at the Monona Farm, at a net cost of $820.00, chargeable to 20.39 (8)(B) Gifts, Quaker Oats 

Co. | | | Bo 7 Adopted. | 

eS ii. That upon the recommendation of Dean Turneaure, R. N. Schue | mann, instructor in Machine Shops, be paid $75.00 for the period | from July 28 to August 15, 1930, inclusive, to care for the Randall 
Shops equipment during the absence of Harry Bartholomew. (Chargea- | ble, $25.00 to Engincering, 1-E Laboratory Fees, and $50.00 to Phy- | | sical Plant, Miscellaneous Labor 1-A). | 

Adopted, | | 

' dle. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Holt, the salary of | | Alice Fey Boyer, Junior Clerk Typist in the Bureau of Guidance and [ Records, be increased from $1,260 to $1,320 beginning July 1, 1930. I Increase of $60.00 to be charged to $960 item for Ethelyne Buss. | 
Adopted, | ' 

‘13. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Holt, the salary of [ Marian Esser, Junior Clerk Typist in the Bureau of Guidance and [ | Records, be increased from $1,260 to $1,320 beginning July 1, 1930. : Increase of $60.00 to be charged to item for part time help, bud- : get page 17. | : 
Adopted. | 7 | 

oo 14. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, thc 1930-31. Dormitories and Commons budget for Heat and Water be increased | => $10,000. 
| : 

| | Adopted. | : 

—73- |



| 15, That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, Lora B. : 
Palmer be reinstated as Assistant Director of Dormitorics and oe | 

| Commons, cffective August 1, 1930, at a salary of $2,100 on the 
twelve months’ basis, with board and laundry. (Chargeable to the ~ 
salary provided by Lillian Otto Fricd, resigned). | 
_ Adopted. | 

| ont upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, Sarah : 
e : Gridley Ross be appointed hostess of Barnard Hall for the academic | 
a year 1930-31, at a salary of $1,050 on the ten months! basis, | 

| with room, board and laundry] chargeable to the 20.41 (5)(a) ro- | . volving fund budgct, hostess servicc. | 
Adopted, | | : | 

7 17. That upon the recommendation of the Dormitory Committcc, 
_oad. J. Harris be appointed Dormitory Fellow for the academic year 4. | 1930-31 vice Donald Mciklojohn, resigned. | | | ley | 

a Adopted. | | : eo | 

Va a 
| | 18. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the 5-D | 

Wisconsin Union budget for new construction be increased $1,500, et 
| chargeable to the 1929-30 free operating balance in the Wisconsin : 

Union. : | | 

| Adopted. | 

19. That bids for clevators for the Orthopedic Hospital be | reeadvertisced calling for two elevators with duplex control, 
| | Adopted. | | | 

/ | | : . 20. That the location for the garage for Dormitorics and | Commons, as shown on the bluc print presented, be approved, and | [ that construetion be authorized at an estimated cost of $5,922, Charge to 20.41 (5)A Revolving Fund. | 
| | Adopted. | | | 

| al. That in accordance with the recommendation of the award ke coe committee of the Kohler Family Scholarships, Hazel Elizabeth . ole , Wandron be aptointed Kohler Family Scholar for Girls, and Clarence J ' _ Andrew Kuhn the Kohler family Scholar for Boys, both effective in kee, | - 1930-31: salary $250, | | (2) "| 
Adopted. | | J | 

22. The Business Manager reported the release of funds un- 
der appropriation 20.41 (1)R Permanent Improvements, as follows: | 

- | -A- | |



| - Yo : | moe oe ae | : ; 

| (a) $169,508 for ths construction and equipment of an | 

‘ — Agronomy wing to the Horticultural building. 

— — (®) $100,000 for the construction and equipment , | 

| | addition to the Student Infirmary. | | 

| Oo (c) $22,000 for moving Engincering equipment. : | | | | 

(ad) $27,500 for safety devices. | 

- (e) f15,000 for water line *e pump house. © | 

| oo (f) Y29,000 for an clectrical distributing system. | | 

(x) “$16,000 for the purchase of land in the city of | 

| | Madison. 7 | 

- (ny £35,000 for the construction and equipment of an | 

| an Animal Rescarch Building. | oe | 

a Total $410,008.00 (See popes me fete) 
; ) Adopted. » | We 4 GO | | 

| Summary of cash disbursements for the month of Juncestiched | 

. a ADI OURNED. | : 

oe NBL MeCatfrey, 

| a a | oO Secretary | :



| -Office of the Accountant- a ; - 

| | Cash Disbursements for the month of | | / 

| a June, 1930. | 

Student Fay Roll Yny 1-31 oe $14,675.51 
| | Pay Roll May 16~31 (Shops) — a 17,120.56 | 

- oo" UM "on (Other) Oo | — 20,618.34 

" a n "om (Dorm & Commons ) a | 6,524.93 | | 

| ot " Junc 1-15 (Shops) - - | | 16 5238.27 

mm mm Cote) 21,252.91 
: on " (Dorm, & Comnons) : | 6,016.73 © 

noon June 1-30 | 7 , 466,468, 07 | 

- ae Lecture Bureau Weekly Pay Roll | 1,506.51 — : 

, University Creamery Milk & Cream | | 20,862.46 © 

- Fuel 108.25 
| Vow Construction - Mechanical Engr. Bldg. | 37,329.15 

oe " 7 Ho Dairy Bldg. Eouipment 1,127.70 © 

| | aS " = Elect. Distributing System — 412.79 - 

| | vO ” oo. Heating Station Boilcrs 121.85. 

| wo, r  - Boilers Cent. Heating Statich 13 5633.76 

| Of ; no ~ Service Memorial Institutes 178,22 

Ha - Orthopedic Hospital 3,098, 36 
Mise. disbursements, travel, food, CtC., 178 340,23 © 

| | Oo “Total $826,706.60 | =


	Blank Page



